MEDICAL CONSENT AND RELEASE

The Parent or Guardian hereby authorizes Youth Music Project to secure proper treatment, including medical, surgical, diagnostic, or hospital procedures for their child if they cannot be reached in case of an emergency. You hereby release and forever discharge Youth Music Project from any claim whatsoever that arises or may hereafter arise on account of any first aid, treatment or service rendered in connection with the Participant's involvement in a Youth Music Project activity or with the decision by any representative of Youth Music Project to exercise the power to consent to medical or dental treatment as such power may be granted and authorized in the Parental Authorization for Treatment of a Minor Child .

LIABILITY RELEASE AND INDEMNIFICATION

The Parent or Guardian, on behalf of themselves, their Child, and their Child's heirs, parents, family estate, executors, administrators, assigns, and personal representatives hereby release, agree to indemnify, and hold harmless Youth Music Project and its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, successors, and assigns from any and all claims, demands, losses, damages, and liabilities of whatever kind or nature, either in law or in equity, which arise or may hereafter arise from the above named participant's connection with any Youth Music Project activity. This discharges Youth Music Project from liability or claim with respect to any bodily injury, personal injury, illness, death, property damage, or other loss that may result from participation in Youth Music Project whether caused by the negligence or otherwise. Youth Music Project does not assume any responsibility for or obligation to provide financial assistance or other assistance, including but not limited to medical or disability insurance, in the event of injury or illness. This Release and Indemnification is intended to have only the scope and effect permitted by applicable law.

OTHER

The Parent or Guardian expressly agrees that this Release is intended to be as broad and inclusive as permitted by the laws of the State of Oregon and that this Release shall be governed by and interpreted in accordance with the laws of the State of Oregon. The Parent or Guardian agrees that in the event that any clause or provision of this Release shall be held to be invalid by any court of competent jurisdiction, the invalidity of such clause or provision shall not otherwise affect the remaining provision of the Release which shall continue to be enforceable.

Youth Music Project